

FLORENCE T. NAKAKUNI
United States Attorney
DERRICK WATSON (Cal. Bar No. 154427)
Assistant U.S. Attorney, District of Hawaii
PJJK Federal Building, Room 6-100
300 Ala Moana Boulevard
Honolulu, Hawaii 96850
Tel: (808) 541-2850 / Fax: (808) 541-3752
Email: Derrick.Watson@usdoj.gov

IGNACIA S. MORENO, Assistant Attorney General
Environment and Natural Resources Division
SAMANTHA KLEIN FRANK (N.Y. Bar No. SK-9874)
Trial Attorney, Natural Resources Section
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 663, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20004-0663
Tel: (202) 305-0474 / Fax: (202) 305-0506
[Additional Counsel on Signature Page]
Attorneys for Defendants

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

GUAM PRESERVATION TRUST,)	No. 1:10-cv-00677-LEK-RLP
et al.,)	
Plaintiffs,)	DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM
v.)	IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
)	VOLUNTARY REMAND AND
KATHERINE GREGORY, Rear)	STAY
Admiral, Commanding Officer, Naval)	
Facilities Engineering Command,)	DATE: TBD
Pacific, <i>et al.</i> ,)	TIME: TBD
Defendants.)	COURT: AHA NONOI
_____)	JUDGE: Hon. Leslie E. Kobayashi

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DEFENDANTS’ MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR VOLUNTARY REMAND AND STAY

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. PROCEDURAL AND STATUTORY BACKGROUND..... 4

 A. The Department of Defense’s Guam and CNMI Military Relocation 5

 B. Plaintiffs’ Challenges Regarding the Training Range Complex. 8

 C. Defendants’ Ongoing Administrative Review Processes. 9

III. ARGUMENT. 13

The Court Should Grant Defendants’ Request For Voluntary Remand and Stay the Litigation..... 13

 A. The Court Should Grant Defendants’ Request for Voluntary Remand 14

 B. The Court Should Stay All Proceedings Until Defense Issues a Final Decision on Siting the Training Range Complex on Guam..... 20

IV. CONCLUSION. 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Central Power & Light Co. v. United States,
634 F.2d 137 (5th Cir. 1980) 14

Citizens Against Pellissippi Parkway Extension v. Mineta,
375 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2004) 16

Davel Communications, Inc. v. Qwest Corp.,
460 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2006) 20

Ethyl Corp. v. Browner,
989 F.2d 522 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 18

Ford Motor Co. v. Nat'l Labor Relations Bd.,
305 U.S. 364 (1939) 14

Landis v. N. Am. Co.,
299 U.S. 248 (1936) 20

Loma Linda Univ. v. Schweiker,
705 F.2d 1123 (9th Cir. 1983) 14, 17

Lute v. Singer Co.,
678 F.2d 844 (9th Cir. 1982). 14

Lutheran Church-Missouri Synod v. Fed. Communications Comm'n,
141 F.3d 344 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 16

Natural Res. Def. Council v. Dep't of the Interior,
275 F.Supp.2d 1136 (C.D. Cal. 2002) 14

Rohan ex. rel. Gates v. Woodford,
334 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2003) 20

Sierra Club v. VanAntwerp,
560 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2008) 18

SKF USA, Inc. v. United States,
254 F.3d 1022 (Fed. Cir. 2001) 16

Trujillo v. Gen. Elec. Co.,
621 F.2d 1084 (10th Cir. 1980) 14

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706 18

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 2, 8

16 U.S.C. § 470f *passim*

16 U.S.C. §§ 1451-65 5, 8

42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-32 1

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) 2

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c) 2
